

No. 21-688

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NERIS MONTILLA AND MICHAEL KYRIAKAKIS,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION AND
FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

TODD S. DION
LAW OFFICES OF TODD S. DION
15 Cottage Avenue
Suite 202
Quincy, Massachusetts 02169
(401) 965-4131
toddsdion@msn.com

GERARD V. MANTESE
Counsel of Record
BRIAN P. MARKHAM
MANTESE HONIGMAN, PC
1361 East Big Beaver Road
Troy, Michigan 48083
(248) 457-9200
gmantese@manteselaw.com

February 22, 2022

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

I. Respondents Misstate the Issues before This Court 1

II. *Collins* Resolves the *Meyer/O'Melveny* Conflict by Rendering *O'Melveny* Inapplicable 4

III. Respondents Perpetuate the First Circuit's Conflict with *Lebron* and *American Railroads* . . 9

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Coit Independence Joint Venture v. Federal Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 489 U.S. 561 (1989)	9
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. Railroads</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	9, 10, 11
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	4, 5, 9
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	4
<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>O'Melveny & Myers v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994)	4, 5, 6, 8, 9
<i>Regional Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974)	11
<i>Sisti v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 324 F. Supp. 3d 273 (D.R.I. 2018), <i>rev'd sub nom. Boss v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 998 F.3d 532 (1st Cir. 2021)	5
<i>Wieman v. Updegraff</i> , 344 U.S. 183 (1952)	4
STATUTES	
12 U.S.C. § 4511(b)(2)	8

12 U.S.C. § 4617	7
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A)	3
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A)(i)	12
